# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7390769

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH	09/21/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH FOUNDATION	
Street Address:	615 ARAPEEN DRIVE, SUITE 310	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84108	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17735854

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8016770700

Email: angela@maywoodip.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID MEIBOS - MAYWOOD IP LAW

Address Line 1: 6800 NORTH 2400 WEST Address Line 4: AMALGA, UTAH 84335

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PVT-2 CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID MEIBOS
SIGNATURE:	/David Meibos/
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2022

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PVT-2 Assignment Univ Utah to Univ Utah RF#page1.tif source=PVT-2 Assignment Univ Utah to Univ Utah RF#page2.tif source=PVT-2 Assignment Univ Utah to Univ Utah RF#page3.tif

507343847 PATENT REEL: 060248 FRAME: 0708

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This ASSIGNMENT is made by and between **University of Utah**, a corporation of the State of Utah, ("Assignor"), and **University of Utah Research Foundation**, a corporation of the State of Utah ("Assignee"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Whereas, **University of Utah**, a corporation of the State of Utah, having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 US is the rightful owner of the following patent applications (hereinafter referred to "Application(s)"):

The Application(s)

Docket No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
PVT-2	17/412,689	August 26, 2021	ACTIVE COMPRESSION BONE
			SCREW

Whereas, **University of Utah Research Foundation**, a corporation of the State of Utah, having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, UT 84108 US ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Application(s) and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefore;

Now, therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of ONE UNITED STATES DOLLAR (US \$1.00) paid in hand, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Application(s), including any applications which claim priority to the Application(s), any applications to which the Application(s) claims priority, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, registrations, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, whether in the U.S. or any foreign country, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said Application(s);

And for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns all rights to claim priority rights deriving from the Application(s) and subsequent applications; all causes of action and remedies related to the Application(s) and subsequent applications (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, preset, or future infringement, misappropriate or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application(s) and subsequent applications.

Assignor: University of Utah

Assignment University of Utah to University of Utah Research Foundation

Upon said consideration, Assignor shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms and conditions of this Assignment, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for or obtaining original patents or applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, registrations, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, whether in the U.S. or any foreign country, for said Application(s), and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any and all proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have respectively hereunto set our hands and/or seals:

Signature: Eric Paulsen	31 Contombor 3031
Signature:	Date: 21 September 2021
Name: Eric S. Paulsen	Title: Associate Director of Contracts
Place: Salt Lake City, utah	
Witness Signature: <u>Jessie Gallegos</u>	Date: 21 September 2021
Name: Jessie Gallegos	Title: IP Coordinator
Place: Salt Lake City, Utah	

**RECORDED: 06/20/2022** 

Assignee: University of Utah Research Foundation

Assignment University of Utah to University of Utah Research Foundation

Signature: Eric faulsun

Name: Eric S. Paulsen

Place: Salt Lake City, Utah

Date: 21 Spetmeber 2021

Title: Associate Director of Contracts

Name: Jessie Gallegos Title: IP Coordinator

Place: Salt Lake City, Utah

PATENT REEL: 060248 FRAME: 0711